
 

 

   

 

 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR PACKAGING INTENDED TO COME INTO 

CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS  

cod. : DIC.CONF.EN rev.: 1 Date: 02/07/2013 Pag. 1 di  2 

 

Colombino & Polano S.R.L.  Via Btg. Gemona, n°3 - 33030 Muris di Ragogna - Udine - ITALIA  

Tel. +39 0432 954907-957589 - Fax +39 0432 942200  -  E-mail: info@colepol.it - www.colepol.it - P.Iva IT02142840301 

 

27/01/17 
To.    ANNA GOLD HANDELS GMBH 
WARNECKESTRASSE 11 
1110 WIEN - AUSTRIA 
 

 
1) It is hereby declared that the material: 
 
Our ref.  Art.    
104290301016 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY  DIAM.CM.16 CF 100 PZ 
104290301018 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY DIAM.CM.18 CF 100 PZ 
104290301020 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY  DIAM.CM.20 CF 100 PZ 
104290301021 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY  DIAM.CM.21 CF 100 PZ 
104290301022 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY  DIAM.CM.22 CF 100 PZ 
104290301023 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY  DIAM.CM.23 CF 100 PZ 
104290301024 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY DIAM.CM 24 CF 100 PZ 
104290301026 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY  DIAM.CM.26 CF 100 PZ 
104290301028 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY DIAM.CM.28 CF 100 PZ 
104290301030 DISCHI IN CARTONE PLASTIFICATO BIANCO 1000 MY DIAM.CM.30 CF 100 PZ 
 
For  the  packaging  of:  PASTRIES,  CAKES,  BREAD  AND  OTHER  BAKERS’  WARES-DRY  02.05  –  
PASTRIES, CAKES, BREAD AND OTHER BAKERS’ WARES-FRESH -02.06 
Directive 85/572 CEE implemented by Ministerial Decree no. 220 of 26 April 1993 and subsequent updates. 
 

COMPLIES 
 
With the following EU regulations:  
 

- Regulation 1935/2004/CE  
- Regulation 10/2011/CE 

 
And the following Italian legislation: 
 

- Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973 as amended  
- Presidential Decree 777/82 as amended  

 
2) The above-indicated material is produced using the following components: 
RECYCLED CARDBOARD B\B  
GOLD METALIZED BIAXIALLY-ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE (BOPP)  
 
The layer in contact with the foodstuff is the BOPP side  
 
3) It is declared that for the layer in contact: 

 The material may be utilized for packaging the food reported in point 1, as no global and 
specific migration tests are provided 

 The material does not contain substances subject to restrictions as per the above-mentioned 
laws and complies with global migration limits under the following conditions  

       The material contains substances subject to restrictions as per the above-mentioned laws. 
The material complies with global migration limits and specific restrictions under the 
following test conditions: 

 
 
Global migration tests were performed using the following simulants under the specified testing conditions, 
with no detection of values beyond the permitted limits: 



 

 

   

 

 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR PACKAGING INTENDED TO COME INTO 

CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS  

cod. : DIC.CONF.EN rev.: 1 Date: 02/07/2013 Pag. 2 di  2 

 

Colombino & Polano S.R.L.  Via Btg. Gemona, n°3 - 33030 Muris di Ragogna - Udine - ITALIA  

Tel. +39 0432 954907-957589 - Fax +39 0432 942200  -  E-mail: info@colepol.it - www.colepol.it - P.Iva IT02142840301 

 

simulant A: distilled water,  
simulant B: 3% acetic acid in aqueous solution,  
simulant C: 15% ethanol in aqueous solution,  
simulant D: rectified olive oil  
under test conditions: 40 °C for 10 days.  
Based on the results of these tests, the product is suitable for contact with foodstuffs for which migration 
tests are provided in simulants A, B, C and D, in accordance with the provisions of Directive 85/572/CEE and 
Directive 82/711/CEE, at room temperature or below for an unspecified period of time. 
The product could contain the following substances for which an SML has been determined: 

 EC:74880 - CAS: 84-74-2 - SML=0,3 mg/kg (impurity) 
 EC:68320 - CAS: 002082-79-3 - SML=6 mg/kg 
 EC:39090 - CAS: 071786-60-2 - SML=1,2 mg/kg 
 EC:38820 - CAS: 026741-53-7 - SML=0,6 mg/kg 
 EC:19960 - CAS: 000108-31-6 - SML=30 mg/kg 

Based on experimental data and/or theoretical calculations, the content of these substances conforms to the 
provisions of European Regulation 10/2011 and the Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973.  
The global migration limit, along with other specific restrictions to which the monomers and/or additives 
present in the material may be subject, are respected under the above-mentioned conditions of use. This 
statement is supported by analytical tests performed in accordance with Directives 82/711/CEE and 
85/572/CE and the Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973. 
 
4) The material may contain substances regulated by Directives 89/107/CE and 88/388/CE and by 
Ministerial Decrees 209 of 27 February 1996, 684 of 27 November 1996, and of 23 July 2003 (so-called dual 
use substances). According to experimental data and/or theoretical calculations, these substances comply 
with the provisions of Art. 11 Regulation 10/2011/CE and Art. 9 paragraph 2, letter c) of the Ministerial 
Decree of 21 March 1973. The user of the material intended to come into contact with foodstuffs is 
responsible for advising Colombino & Polano of any restrictions in terms of composition (presence of 
additives and flavorings) for the foodstuff to be packaged. 
 
5) This declaration has been prepared in compliance with Art. 16 of Regulation 1935/2004/CE and is 
intended for:     ANNA GOLD HANDELS GMBH, WARNECKESTRASSE 11, 1110 WIEN - AUSTRIA 
 
6) The conditions for using the products are as follows: All types of foodstuffs, indicated in point n.1,  at room 
temperature or below  
 
7) Use of the material indicated in this statement in an industrial or commercial setting requires an 
ascertainment that it complies with current laws, and that it is technologically suitable for its intended 
purpose.  
 
8) This declaration is effective as of the date reported below and will be replaced when there are substantive 
changes in the production of the material that could change any essential requirements for purposes of 
conformity or when the legislative references set out in point 1) are amended or updated in a manner that 
requires a new examination for purposes of conformity. 
 
Data:  27/01/17 
       
    
                                                                                   Signature of Party Responsible for Foodstuff Packaging:  

 
                                                                                                                        

____________________________ 
 


